AN APPROPRIATE ENTRY SHOULD BE MADE IN THE AIRCRAFT LOGBOOK UPON ACCOMPLISHMENT
IF OWNERSHIP OF AIRCRAFT HAS CHANGED PLEASE FORWARD TO NEW OWNER
MODEL AFFECTED: 205A-1
SUBJECT: FIN SPAR CAP 212-030-447-001/-101,
REPLACEMENT OF.
HELICOPTERS AFFECTED: Model 205A-1 helicopters S/N 30229 through 30332
except helicopters which tailbooms have been
retrofitted with P/N 212-030-447-117 spar cap.

and TB 205-86-67, if accomplished, to determine required fasteners.  Other
configurations may exist due to field repairs.
Part Number Nomenclature Quantity
100-048-5-5 Hi-Lok Pin 8
100-048-5-7 Hi-Lok Pin 8
100-048-5-8 Hi-Lok Pin 1
100-048-6-7 Hi-Lok Pin 8
100-048-6-8 Hi-Lok Pin 8
100-048-8-12 Hi-Lok Pin 2
100-048-8-14 Hi-Lok Pin 2
30-015-6 Collar 16
30-015-5 Collar 17
HL64PB-5-5 Hi-Lok Pin 8
HL64PB-5-7 Hi-Lok Pin 8
110-195-3C09 Rivet 8
HL64PB-6-7 Hi-Lok Pin 8
T.B. 205-00-111
Page 3 of 28
Part Number Nomenclature Quantity
HL64PB-6-8 Hi-Lok Pin 8
HL64PB-8-12 Hi-Lok Pin 2
HL64PB-8-14 Hi-Lok Pin 2
HL87-5 Collar 16
HL87-6 Collar 16
HL93-6 Collar 16
HL220PB-6-7 Hi-Lok Pin 8
HL220PB-6-8 Hi-Lok Pin 8
HL220PB-8-12 Hi-Lok Pin 2
HL220PB-8-14 Hi-Lok Pin 2
AN960JD4161 Washer 4
MS21042L4 Nut 4
MS20470E6-13 Rivet 3
MS20470E6-12 Rivet 5
MS20470E6-11 Rivet 2
MS20470E6-10 Rivet 10
MS20470E5-10 Rivet 1
MS20470E5-9 Rivet 4
MS20470E5-8 Rivet 3
MS20470AD5-12 Rivet 1
MS20470AD5-11 Rivet 10
MS20470AD5-10 Rivet 16
MS20470AD5-9 Rivet 9
MS20470AD5-8 Rivet 8
MS20470AD5-7 Rivet 24
MS20470AD6-6-5 Rivet 1
MS20470AD4-9-5 Rivet 12
MS20470AD4-9 Rivet 11
MS20470AD4-8 Rivet 11
MS20470AD4-7 Rivet 10
MS20470AD4-6 Rivet 32
MS20426AD6-4 Rivet 1
MS20426AD4-10 Rivet 4
MS20426AD4-4 Rivet 17
MS20426AD3-8 Rivet 8
MS20426AD3-4 Rivet 40
M7885/6-5-09 Blind Rivet 4
M7885/6-5-08 Blind Rivet 12
M7885/6-5-05 Blind Rivet 52
M7885/6-5-04 Blind Rivet 33
M7885/6-5-03 Blind Rivet 33
M7885/6-4-04 Blind Rivet 14
1 NAS1149D0463J washers are acceptable alternates to AN960JD416
T.B. 205-00-111
Page 4 of 28
Part Number Nomenclature Quantity
M7885/6-4-03 Blind Rivet 58
M7885/6-4-02 Blind Rivet 156
NAS9310M-5-03 Blind Rivet 10
NAS9310M-5-04 Blind Rivet 3
Consumables:
Order the following material in addition to kit CA412-93-074-1 (if required), however
a shipping delay may be encountered depending on local hazardous material
shipping regulations.
Part Number Nomenclature Quantity Reference
MILS81733TY II-2 4OZ Sealant 1 (C-392)
MILP23377ETYICL3 PT Primer 1 (C-204)
(513X395/910X710 or equivalent)
299-947-069 Clear Lacquer 1 (C-349)
-NOTE-
The following locally procured material will be required to fabricate spar cap
drill template. Annealed aluminum is too soft to be acceptable material for
drill templates.
2.0 X 2.0 X 90.0 inches 90 degree aluminum angle 0.125-inch stock
4.0 X 0.190 x 90.0 inches aluminum stock
0.050 in-thick strip of aluminum stock
Machinist ink or suitable paint
SPECIAL TOOLS:
CAUTION
Only Cold Expansion tools and sleeves obtained from Bell Helicopter
Textron or Fatigue Technologies Inc. are approved.  Tools and sleeves
procured from other sources have not been qualified to accomplish this
bulletin.
FTI-BHTI412-1 Cold Expansion tool kit (Available on a rental basis from your normal Bell
Helicopter Supply Center)
Tail Rotor Driveshaft Alignment Tools.
T.B. 205-00-111
Page 5 of 28
WEIGHT AND BALANCE:
When replacing: Weight change Arm Moment
212-030-447-001 +0.3 lbs. 440.0 inches +132 in-lbs.
212-030-447-101 No change
ELECTRICAL LOAD DATA:
Not affected.
REFERENCES:
BHT 205A-1 Maintenance Manual
BHT 205A-1 Illustrated Parts Catalog
Alert Service Bulletin 205-86-23 Rev. "A"
Alert Service Bulletin 205-93-56
Technical Bulletin 205-86-67
BHT-MED-SRM-1 Structural Repair Manual
PUBLICATIONS AFFECTED:
BHT 205A-1 Illustrated Parts Catalog
ACCOMPLISHMENT INSTRUCTIONS:
CAUTION
Spar cap replacement and Cold Expansion of fastener holes shall
only be accomplished by personnel trained and qualified by Bell
Helicopter Textron, Inc.  No maintenance, rework or repair is allowed
in the cold expansion area without prior approval of BHT Engineering.
1. Remove tailboom from helicopter and support with stand at forward end and strap
cradle at Boom Station 185.
2. Remove drive shaft sections, bearing hangers, 42-degree gearbox, 90-degree
gearbox, aft section and fin drive shaft covers, anti-torque control tubes in fin and
center section of tailboom, control bellcrank support fitting on aft face of canted
bulkhead and tail skid.  Store for future use.
T.B. 205-00-111
Page 6 of 28
-NOTE-
Caution must be exercised to insure sheetmetal parts are not damaged
during fastener removal. Use the following procedure.  Refer to the
Structural Repair Manual for approved alternate rivets.
a. Note type, size, and location of all fasteners prior to removal.
b. Drill off head of rivet.
c. Punch out body.  Back up thin parts to prevent deformation.
d. Remove any burrs.  Parts will be required for reassembly of fin-
splice assembly.  Any parts that are damaged must be replaced.
-NOTE-
As a precaution, a tailboom alignment may be performed prior to
starting the spar cap replacement to establish a baseline.  Refer to
Chapter 66 of the Maintenance Manual.  If the alignment cannot be
performed satisfactorily, contact Product Support Engineering.
3. Remove clips P/N 212-030-099-091 and -093.  See figure 2.